

No. 22-451

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Commerce, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC C. RASSBACH
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM J. HAUN
COLTEN L. STANBERRY
DANIEL M. VITAGLIANO*
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0095
erassbach@becketlaw.org

*Admitted only in N.Y.; practice
supervised by D.C. Bar members

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Constitution is designed to limit overbroad executive power, which historically led to suppression of religious dissenters.	4
A. English monarchs frequently used prerogative powers to punish religious dissenters.....	4
B. The Founders sought to avoid the historic abuses of the prerogative power, including suppression of religious dissenters.....	8
II. Contrary to the Constitution’s design, recent broad uses of executive power have burdened the religious exercise of disfavored groups.....	10
A. The contraceptive mandate.....	11
B. The transgender mandate.....	16
III. Only careful checking and balancing of the Executive can avoid the wrongful suppression of religious exercise.....	19

A. <i>Chevron</i> deference empowers federal regulators to infringe on free exercise rights.....	19
B. Religious liberty is presumptively a major question under the major questions doctrine.....	24
C. Congress should be presumed not to have delegated powers that infringe on religious liberty.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	29-30, 30-31
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	23
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	14-15, 27
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	27-28
<i>Case of Proclamations</i> , 12 Coke’s Reports 74 (1611)	6
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	23
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	26, 28
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	18
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)	18

<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 553 F. Supp. 3d 361 (N.D. Tex. 2021).....	18
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	17, 18, 21-22, 23, 26
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	29
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	24
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	28, 30
<i>Heffron v. International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	29
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1171 (2014)	1
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Jeanne Jugan Residence v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 192 (2020)	1
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	1, 16, 21, 22, 26, 27, 31
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	25

<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	28
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	19
<i>Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosely</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	29
<i>Priests for Life v. HHS</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Prohibitions del Roy</i> , 12 Coke’s Reports 64 (1607).....	5-6
<i>R (on the application of Miller) v. The Prime Minister</i> [2019] UKSC 41	6
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948)	22, 27
<i>Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra</i> , 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>State of Texas v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 7:23-cv-22, 2023 WL 4629168 (W.D. Tex. July 12, 2023).....	14
<i>The Trial of the Seven Bishops for Pub- lishing a Libel</i> [1688] 12 How. St. Tr. 183	7-8
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	20

<i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	24
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	24, 27
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016)	1, 15
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. 706	20
26 U.S.C. 9833	11
29 U.S.C. 1191c	11
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13	11
42 U.S.C. 300gg-92	11
42 U.S.C. 1983	23
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	22-23
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3	25, 26
42 U.S.C. 18001	1
42 U.S.C. 18116	16
Bill of Rights, 1 W. & M., Sess. 2, c. 2 (1689)	8

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. 453-454 (Joseph Gales ed., 1789)	9-10
155 Cong. Rec. S12028 (Dec. 1, 2009).....	11
75 Fed. Reg. 15,599 (Mar. 24, 2010)	12
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)	12
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	12-13
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012)	13-14
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	13, 14
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014).....	15
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015)	15
81 Fed. Reg. 31,375 (May 18, 2016).....	17, 18
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)	16
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	16
85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020)	18
Amity Shlaes, <i>The Forgotten Man</i> (2007).....	30
Antonin Scalia, <i>Rulemaking as Politics</i> , 34 Admin. L. Rev. xxv (1982).....	20, 21
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000)	29

Cora L. Scofield, <i>A Study of the Court of Star Chamber</i> (1900).....	7
David J. Barron & Elena Kagan, <i>Chevron’s Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 201.....	17
Edward P. Cheyney, <i>The Court of Star Chamber</i> , 18 Am. Hist. Rev. 727 (1913)	7
The Federalist No. 22	19-20
The Federalist No. 37	19
The Federalist No. 78	19
Gary Lawson, <i>Discretion as Delegation: The “Proper” Understanding of the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 235 (2006)	29
Herbert Wood, <i>The Court of Castle Chamber or Star Chamber of Ireland</i> , 32 Proc. of the Royal Irish Acad. 152 (1914)	5, 7
James I, <i>Basilikon Doron</i> (1599).....	5
James Madison, Letter to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822)	10
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Power and the Subject of Religion</i> , 59 Ohio St. L.J. 1069 (1998).....	10

Lori Montgomery and Shailagh Murray, <i>In Deal with Stupak, White House announces executive order on abortion</i> , Washington Post (March 21, 2010)	12
Mark. L. Rienzi, <i>Fool Me Twice: Zubik v. Burwell and the Perils of Judicial Faith in Government Claims</i> , 2015- 2016 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 123 (2016).....	15
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Ninth Amendment in Light of Text and History</i> , 2009-2010 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 13 (2010)	25
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Toleration in Edmund Burke’s ‘Constitution of Freedom,’</i> 1995 Sup. Ct. Rev. 393.....	8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The President Who Would Not Be King</i> (2020)	4, 5, 8, 9
P.B. Waite, <i>The Struggle of Prerogative and Common Law in the Reign of James I</i> , Canadian J. Econ. & Pol. Sci. 14 (1959)	5
Petition of Right, 3 Car. 1, c.1 (1628).....	6
Philip Hamburger, <i>Exclusion and Equality: How Exclusion from the Political Process Renders Religious Liberty Unequal</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1919 (2015)	20, 21

Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014).....	5, 7, 20
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>The Limits of Executive Power</i> , 59 Am. U. L. Rev. 259 (2009)	4
Ryan Grim, <i>Joe Biden Worked to Undermine the Affordable Care Act's Coverage of Contraception</i> , The Intercept (June 5, 2019)	13
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation Part 36</i> (Jan. 9, 2017).....	15
Wendell Bird, <i>The Revolution in Freedoms of Press and Speech</i> (2020).....	7
William J. Haun, <i>Keeping Our Balance: Why the Free Exercise Clause Needs Text, History, and Tradition</i> , 46 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 419 (2023)	23
